reduced significantly as the operational excellence programs
continued to bear fruit and the Cytec integration is progressing on
track and delivering synergies.

CORPORATE
& BUSINESS

SERVICES

29/07/2016   Q2 & H1 2016 financial report   16/31

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
RECONCILIATION OF IFRS & UNDERLYING

(PRO FORMA) INCOME STATEMENT INDICATORS
Besides IFRS accounts, Solvay also presents underlying Income Statement performance indicators to provide a more consistent and
comparable indication of Solvay’s economic performance. These figures adjust IFRS figures for the non-cash Purchase Price Allocation
(PPA) accounting impacts related to acquisitions, for the coupons of perpetual hybrid bonds, classified as equity under IFRS but treated as
debt in the underlying statements, and for other elements to generate a measure that avoids distortion and facilitates the appreciation of
performance and comparability of results over time. The 2016 data are compared to unaudited pro forma 2015 data including Cytec, as if the
acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2015.

Q2 consolidated income statement Q2 2016 Q2 2015
pro forma

(in € m) IFRS
Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying IFRS

Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying

Sales 3,053 - 3,053 3,242  - 3,242
of which revenues from non-core activities 107 - 107 107  - 107
of which net sales 2,946 - 2,946 3,135  - 3,135

Cost of goods sold (2,200) - (2,200) (2,373) 1 (2,372)
Gross margin 854 - 853 870  1 870

Commercial & administrative costs (380) 13 (367) (399) 14 (385)
Research & innovation costs (77) 1 (77) (82) - (82)
Other operating gains & losses (34) 58 23 (60) 60 -
Earnings from associates & joint ventures 26 (5) 20 4  4 8

Result from portfolio management & reassessments
[1]

(7) 7 - (33) 33 -

Result from legacy remediation & major litigations [1] (15) 15 - (14) 14 -

EBITDA 630 22 652 549  54 603
Depreciation, amortization & impairments (264) 65 (199) (264) 72 (191)

EBIT 366 87 453 286  126 412
Net cost of borrowings (58) - (58) (61) 5 (56)
Coupons on perpetual hybrid bonds - (28) (28) - (28) (28)
Interests and realized foreign exchange losses on
RusVinyl (joint venture)

- (5) (5) - (6) (6)

Cost of discounting provisions (29) - (29) (25) - (25)
Result from available-for-sale financial assets 1 (1) - - - -

Result before taxes 281 53 334 199  97 296
Income taxes (75) (19) (94) (72) (20) (92)

Result from continuing operations 205 34 240 127  77 204
Result from discontinued operations (7) 7 - 31  1 33

Net income 198 41 240 158  78 237
Non-controlling interests (14) (2) (16) (21) - (21)

Net income, Solvay share 185 39 223 138  78 216

Basic earnings per share (in €) 1.79 0.37 2.16 1.33  0.75 2.08

of which from continuing operations 1.82 0.34 2.16 1.12  0.75 1.87
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 1.78 0.37 2.16 1.32  0.75 2.07

of which from continuing operations 1.82 0.34 2.16 1.11  0.75 1.85

[1] These two line items were previously classified as "Non-recurring items" (see note 2).

29/07/2016   Q2 & H1 2016 financial report   17/31

EBITDA on an IFRS basis totaled € 630 m versus € 652 m on an underlying basis. The difference of € 22 m is explained by the following
adjustments to IFRS results, in order to improve comparability of underlying results:

 € (1) m for the non-cash impact of purchase price allocation (PPA), consisting of recycling into profit or loss of Cytec inventory step-ups,
which are adjusted in “Cost of goods sold”.

 € 3 m for legacy acquisition costs, in this case the Chemlogics retention premiums, which are adjusted in "Commercial & administrative

[…]

There was no one-off impact from net decreasing discount rates on environmental liabilities in the period.

Income taxes on an IFRS basis were € (75) m versus € (94) m on an underlying basis. The € (19) m adjustment consists of:

 € (17) m for the tax impacts of the adjustments made to the underlying result before taxes (as described above).

 € (2) m for tax elements related to prior years.

Discontinued operations booked a net loss of € (7) m on an IFRS basis, but had no impact on underlying results. The following adjustments
were made to the IFRS result from discontinued operations:

 € 5 m to keep Indupa’s fair value less cost to sell unchanged.

 € 2 m related to the divested pharma activities, as underlying results exclude post-closing gains and losses.

Net income, Solvay share, on an IFRS basis was € 185 m after deducting the € (14) m share of non-controlling interests. On an underlying
basis the share of non-controlling interests represented € (16) m, adjusted by € (2) m for the impact of the above adjustments.

29/07/2016   Q2 & H1 2016 financial report   18/31

H1 consolidated income statement H1 2016 H1 2015
pro forma

(in € m) IFRS
Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying IFRS

Adjust-
ments

Under-
lying

Sales 6,105 - 6,105 6,464  - 6,464
of which revenues from non-core activities 228 - 228 225  - 225
of which net sales 5,877 - 5,877 6,239  - 6,239

Cost of goods sold (4,490) 82 (4,407) (4,856) 82 (4,774)
Gross margin 1,615 82 1,698 1,608  82 1,690

Commercial & administrative costs (745) 26 (719) (772) 28 (745)
Research & innovation costs (155) 1 (154) (160) - (160)
Other operating gains & losses (117) 121 4 (106) 120 13
Earnings from associates & joint ventures 42 (9) 32 13  4 18

Result from portfolio management & reassessments
[1]

(142) 142 - (174) 174 -

Result from legacy remediation & major litigations [1] (26) 26 - (22) 22 -

EBITDA 1,133 120 1,253 988  207 1,195
Depreciation, amortization & impairments (662) 269 (393) (601) 223 (378)

EBIT 472 389 861 387  430 817
Net cost of borrowings (120) - (120) (125) 10 (116)
Coupons on perpetual hybrid bonds - (56) (56) - (56) (56)
Interests and realized foreign exchange losses on
RusVinyl (joint venture)

- (12) (12) - (12) (12)

Cost of discounting provisions (61) 4 (57) (52) - (52)
Result from available-for-sale financial assets 1 (1) - - - -

Result before taxes 292 324 616 209  372 581
Income taxes (75) (99) (174) (100) (78) (178)

Result from continuing operations 217 225 441 109  293 403
Result from discontinued operations (1) 1 - 52  5 57

Net income 215 226 441 161  299 460
Non-controlling interests (15) (11) (26) (36) (6) (42)

Net income, Solvay share 200 216 416 126  293 418

Basic earnings per share (in €) 1.93 2.08 4.02 1.21  2.82 4.03

of which from continuing operations 1.88 2.14 4.02 0.84  2.78 3.62
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 1.93 2.08 4.01 1.20  2.80 4.00

of which from continuing operations 1.88 2.13 4.01 0.84  2.76 3.60

[1] These two line items were previously classified as "Non-recurring items" (see note 2).

29/07/2016   Q2 & H1 2016 financial report   19/31

EBITDA on an IFRS basis totaled € 1,133 m versus € 1,253 m on an underlying basis. The difference of € 120 m is explained by the following
adjustments to IFRS results, in order to improve comparability of underlying results:

 € 81 m for the non-cash impact of purchase price allocation (PPA), consisting of recycling into profit or loss of Cytec inventory step-ups,
which are adjusted in “Cost of goods sold”.

 € 6 m for legacy acquisition costs, in this case the Chemlogics retention premiums, which are adjusted in "Commercial & administrative